finished goods in Nigeria are in Naira whilst receipts for sales of finished goods to countries such as Sierra Leone is in US Dollars. The Group makes
payments and collects receipts primarily in Nigerian Naira. Periodically however, receipts and payments are made in other currencies, mostly in the US
dollar.

Management’s approach to managing foreign exchange risk is to hold foreign currency bank accounts which act as a natural hedge for these
transactions. Currency exposure arising from assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies is also managed primarily by setting limits on the
percentage of net assets that may be invested in such deposits.

93

Vitafoam Nigeria Plc
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the year  ended September 30, 2024

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

3. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Sensitivity to foreign exchange risk

The sensitivity analysis for currency rate risk shows how changes in the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market rates at the reporting date. The foreign currency denominated balance that the group is exposed to fluctuations is cash and cash
equivalents. The group is primarily exposed to the US Dollar.

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

US Dollars 40% increase ( 2023: 20%) 2,526,365 4,906,269 2,526,365 4,906,269
US Dollars 40% decrease ( 2023: 20%) (2,526,365) (4,906,269) (2,526,365) (4,906,269)

Interest rate risk

As the group has no significant interest-bearing assets, the group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market
interest rates. Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will be affected by changes in market interest rates.

The group's exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to long term borrowings which were issued at floating interest rates. The Group can also be
exposed to cash flow interest rate risk on short term deposits and short term bank borrowings to the extent that the significant reductions in market
interest rates would result in a decrease in the interest earned or paid by the Group.

The Group's borrowings are denominated in Nigerian naira and to manage this risk, the Group's policy is to negotiate favourable terms with the banks to
reduce the impact of exposure to this risk and to obtain competitive rates for loans and for deposits.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk shows how changes in the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in interest rates at the reporting date. The variable interest balances that the group is exposed relate to bank borrowings.

Group Company

Increase or decrease in rate 2024 2023 2024 2023
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

10% increase in interest rate 434,114 473,386 433,225 472,111
10% decrease in interest rate (434,114) (473,386) (433,225) (472,111)

- - - -

94

Vitafoam Nigeria Plc
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the year  ended September 30, 2024

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

3. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Price risk

The group's equity instruments are classified as Available for sale and are investments in Nigerian entities. Management monitors the movement in
prices of these instruments on monthly basis by comparing price movements on same or similar equities on the stock exchange.

Sensitivity analysis for price risk

The sensitivity analysis for equity price risk illustrates how changes in the fair value of equity securities will fluctuate because of changes in market prices,